BILL NO. 23-157

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024, AS ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 9704, ORDINANCE NO. 9705, ORDINANCE NO. 9706, ORDINANCE NO. 9707, AND ORDINANCE NO. 9708, BY AMENDING THE PAY AND CLASSIFICATION PLAN FOR THE CITY AND FULL TIME EQUIVALENCIES FOR THE CITY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 9704, Ordinance No. 9705, Ordinance No. 9706, Ordinance No. 9707, and Ordinance No. 9708, on June 20, 2023, the City Council adopted the authorized expenditures for the City; and,

WHEREAS, requested changes to the Pay and Classification Plan are brought to the City Council for approval as changes are needed; and,

WHEREAS, Development Services has requested the reclassification of the department's Administration Manager to elevate the position to Assistant Director of Grants and Administration; and,

WHEREAS, the reclassification is needed to reflect changes in scope and duties and does not result in an additional Full Time Equivalent (FTE); and,

WHEREAS, the Assistant Director of Grants and Administration will be responsible for the department's budget, support services, grants and business license program; and,

WHEREAS, the reclassification of the position does not increase the authorized expenditures for Development Services and will be funded via other savings in the department's budget; and,

WHEREAS, the Pay and Classification Plan needs to be amended for the changes to take effect; and,

WHEREAS, to provide greater flexibility in hiring as well as a potential career ladder, Police is requesting a change to its FTE allocation to allow for the hiring of either an Evidence & Property Tech I or an Evidence & Property Tech II; and,

WHEREAS, this change in FTE allocation does not increase the total FTE count for Police and does not have any budgetary impact.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Pay and Classification Plan, as set forth in Exhibit A, Development Services Full Time Equivalents (FTE), as set forth in Exhibit B, and the Police FTE, as set forth in Exhibit C, are hereby amended and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. All other provisions of Ordinance No. 9704, Ordinance No. 9705, Ordinance No. 9706, Ordinance No. 9707, and Ordinance No. 9708 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this _____day of _____, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _____day of ______, 2023.

ATTEST:

Mayor William A. Baird

City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney Brian W. Head